

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

B E F O R E T H E R E G I S T R A R S . G . S H A H

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).13499/2006

(From the judgment and order dated 14/06/2006 in WA No.720/2006 &
WA No.721/2006 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

CHENNAI PORT TRUST REP.BY CHAIRMAN

Petitioner(s)

V E R S U S

A.I.F OF PORT & DOCK PENSIONER'S ASSN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record and
prayer for interim relief)

Date: 10/05/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Karun Mehta, Adv.
for Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.For Respondent(s) Mr. Soumyajit Pani, Adv.
for Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Adv.Mr. S.R. Setia ,Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra ,Adv.UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

It is unfortunate that Registry has not complied with the orders of this Court dated 2nd February, 2007 and 9th March, 2007 regarding listing of this matter before the Hon'ble Court and it is again and again listed before this Court for no valid reason. Since 125 matters are to be dealt with on daily basis, on 16th April, 2007 it happens that again this Court has granted time to file Rejoinder Affidavit till date.

.2.

However, when there are specific orders on 2nd February, 2007 and 9th March, 2007, that petitioner may file Rejoinder Affidavit before the date of listing, as per Rules, Office has not to list this matter before this Court again, in view of such specific orders.

It is also pointed out by the learned Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 and 2 that petitioner has failed to comply with the order dated 9th March, 2007 regarding supply of amended cause title to the other side, more particularly, since cause title is to be amended as per Court's Order dated 25th August, 2006. Therefore, it is clear that petitioner has not supplied the amended cause title since August, 2006 till date to the other side.

In view of the above fact, Office has to explain, before 18th May, 2007, as to why this matter is repeatedly listed before this Court for no valid reason and why the orders dated 2nd February, 2007 and 9th March, 2007, are not complied with till date.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court at the earliest.

(S.G.SHAH)

Registrar